
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DECISION OF THE

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

OAKLAND EDUCATION rATION,

gi Par Case No. SF-CE-143

v. PERB Decision No. 126

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,
April 23, 1980

.--------

Gi oni, Attor ite, Gi roni,
ucation Association, CTA/NEA;iser for Oakl Unifi S

Unifi Distr ict reafter Distr ict) to at
ar i officer s p ision. ari officer

istrict' unilateral i inistrator of

al ins ance an from We

s ti
lure to i te

cons v s on 4 . f



tional nt Relat ions Act.l He also t t a

collecti ve iations reement tween ties which was

r after the ar i in the esent case did not r r

this case moot. e Distr ict e to both f indi s.

For t reasons low, t Board firms t i

officer IS findi s, and furt r finds t the District's
action at sections 3543.5(a) (b) .2

ational nt Relations Act ( re terEERA) ified at Government section 3540 et s
ss rwise noted, all s statutory re rences are

to the Government Code.

Section 3543.5(c) ovides:

I unlawful
r to:

a ic s

'lOoJêeøO;¡Cliil0eO*"'0e
(c) fail to meetan e sive r i ate in

esentative.
2Secti 3543.5 (a) and (b) i

It sh 1 unl
to:

ul a ic s 1

2



FACTS

dural history f indi of fact s in the

ar i officer's oposed dec is are free from ej udicial
error are adopt as of Board itself.

DI ION
Mootness

ter t original unfair

ties ente into two

conditions of t
il en IS center certifi

District ar s
reserve t Association's ri wi th re t to in

al an inistrators, t f in t ence of s an

e ress reservation of ri ts, reements s t t t

ision
.ê~n Franci c2,

sect
i
is

(b). We normal
Associ ation did not f i

not consi r
e ions to
ision. But

overr
ions in
Francisco

since
to file e
law. In San

3



ties re a sett
re r i t unfair

We dis ree.
Joint Union Hi

No. 74, in which it f

on alth an issues f

actice case moot. 3

essed this issue in Amador

(lO/2/78) PERB Decision

that a ective iations
reement tween t ties did not settle or moot ges of

unl i ations process.
A case is moot n no mater i stions remain to

answer In th is case, agreement tween rties did

t
te rs

two
Each

eement also ovi s:
rf item in
Association as
or ut June f
to wi in
t D istr ictsects

Dist i
of

t

i

4



not set issue of whet r District's unilater
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Dec ision, of what steps the Distr ict
has taken to comply herewi th.

This Order shall become effective immediately upon service

of a true copy thereof on the Oakland Unif ied School

Distr ict. 9

~: ';:ymond J. Z"nzaj', Memblr Ha~ Giuc~, IChaÍrperson ~\

Bar bar aD. Moore, Member

9Member Gonzales does not concur with paragraphs (2) and
(3) of the Order for the reasons set forth in his dissent in
San Francisco Community College District, supra, PERB Decision
No. 105. He also does not ag ree wi th that por tion of
paragraph 4 (c) that requires the District to distribute copies
of the Order and Notice to cur rent employees. While it may be
necessary to order the District to mail copies to persons who
might have been damaged by the District's action but who are no
longer employed by the District so that they may be notified of
their potential claim, current employees may be effectively
notified through our normal posting remedy. rndividual
distribution should be reserved for situations in which the
employer's unlawful conduct has been so pervasi ve as to requi re
individual reassurance to employees that their statutory rights
are protected. (See, e.g., Boston University (1977) 228 NLRB
No. 120 (96 LRR 1408).) In this case, the employer's unlawful
conduct does not warrant such an extraordinary remedy.
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(4) WE WILL, upon proof, reimburse employees for directly
related, unrecoverable, out-of-pocket expenses incurred
because of the Distr ict i s termination of Blue Cross as the
administrator of its health insurance plan. Employees must
submi t claims for reimbursement of expenses incurred to
date within three months of the date of this decision. In
the future, such claims must be submi tted wi thin three
months after the expenses are incurred. rn no event may
claims for expenses be submi tted later than three months
after the date when the District complies with
paragraph (3) of this Notice.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

By:
Super intendent

Dated:

This is an off icial notice. rt must remain posted for 30

consecutive work days from the date of posting and must not be

def aced, al tered or covered by any mater i al.
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STATE OF CALIFORNrA

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)._______'____Wo___________________

OAKLAND EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,
eTA/NEA,

Charging Party,

v.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Respondent.

Unfair Practice
Case No. SF-CE-143-77/78

PROPOSED DECISION

(5/17/78)

Appearances: Francis R. Giambroni, Attorney (Whi te, Giambroni,
ãñd-WãItërT for Oakland Education Association, CTA/NEA¡ Michael
S. Sorgen, Legal Adviser, for Oakland Unified School District.

Before Gerald A. Becker, Hearing Officer

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

On August ll, 1977, the Oakland Education Association,

CTA/NEA (hereafter "Association") filed an unfair practice charge

against the Oakland Unified School District (hereafter "District")

alleging that the District violated Government Code section

3543.5 (a), (b), and (c) by unilaterally terminating the Blue Cross

health plan for employees in the middle of negotiations.

In its answer to the charge, the Di str ict alleged that it has

been self-insured since 1975 and has not had a Blue Cross plan

since that time, and that Blue Cross of Northern California was

1



only the claims processor for the Distr ict i s self-insured health
plan. The Distr ict further alleged that there was no change in

bene fits or car r ier by reason of its change to a di fferen t cla ims

processor, and therefore the change was non-negotiable.

The formal hear ing was held before this hear ing off icer on

November 7 and 8, 1977. On the Distr ict i s motion, the record was

reopened on March 8, 1978 to take evidence on the issue raised by

the Di str ict whether the charge was mooted by the collective

negotiations agreement entered into by the parties after the

November 7, 1977 hear ing.

ISSUES

1. Is the air practice charge moo by the rties i
s t col tive negotiat reement?

2. Did District unilater cIa processor for

its employee heal plan in olation of Government Code sect

3543.5 (a), (b), and (c)?l

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Collective iat reement.

In January 1978, after or iginal ar i in is matter,

ties enter into two collective iations reements:

1 references are to the Government Code unless otherwise
specifi
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one for "Unit A", the other for "Unit B" (children i s center
employees) .

Article l, section 5 of both agreements provides as follows:

5. If any item in the ini tial proposal of the
Association as presented to the employer on or about
June, 1977, is determined by the California Education
Employment Relations Board (EERB) to be wi thin the
scope of representation, the Distr ict agrees to
negotiate these subjects upon request of the
organization. The Distr ict will meet and negotiate
wi thin 15 days of such request.

Article l, section 1 provides in pertinent part that the agreement

"constitutes the entire agreement between the parties . . . II

In December 1977, Jan Mendelsohn, the Association president

and a member of its negotiati team, discussed proposed Article

l, section 5 with James Wilson, t Distr ict coordinator staff
relations he of the Distr tis negotiati team.

Ms. 1 asked Mr. Ison whe r IIBlue Cross issuell

would come under Article l, section 5. Mr. Wilson said "yes."

The health plan provision of the collective negotiations

reements ifically ment only the Kaiser plan as one of

t two availa 1 s. Kaiser Plan was

ment as a result two r r conversations Ms.

with Mr. Ison in r , 1977. Previous draft
1 al d not ment ei r Kaiser or Blue

Cross Ms. 1 said to Mr. Wilson t she at

the Blue Cross issue was the subject of this unfair pract

3



charge, but why could not the Kaiser plan be specifically

included. After further discussions, Mr. Wilson agreed to include

the Kaiser plan in the agreements.

In October, 1977, the District prepared an unfair practice

charge, which was never filed, to clarify disputed scope issues

tween the par ties. By letter to the Di str ict dated December 28,

1977, the Association listed items in its negotiations proposals

ich the District considered to be outside of scope. Neither

this letter nor the Distr ict' s
included the Blue Cross issue.

After the Association ratified the Unit A agreement, the

oposed unfair practice charge

District, before its ratification, moved one item from one

provision the agreement to another. By letter da January

it 123, 1978, the Association "reserve Cd i the r i t to ta

iate act to court or e the ucational
(sic) Relat Board to rati and/or c r i the unilateral

amendment "

de nse that the Uni t A agreement moo

charge.
the unfair practice
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2. Unilateral Change in the Health Plan Claims Processor.__________________. _1i______
On July 5, 1975, the District became self-insured with

respect to its "Blue Cross" health plan. After that date, Blue

Cross was no longer the insurance carr ier but was retained on a
contract basis to administer the plan and process claims. Other

th is change in liabi 1 i ty for claims made under the plan, the

benefi ts provided remained exactly the same as when Blue Cross had

been the insur ance car r ier .

On June 14, 1977 the Association presented its initial

negotiations proposal to the Distr ict. 2 The proposal included a

provision that employees could be covered under ei ther Kaiser or

Blue Cross health plans. Although the Association representatives

who pr proposal were unaware at the time that the

Distr ict had self-insured wi th respect to the Blue Cross

an, oposal in any event was unders by both ties to

mean wi th the " Cross" benefits.

Beginning July 1977, the District began investigati

swi tching to a claims processor other than Blue Cross. On August

24, 1977, a school board work sess was schedu on

matter. At work session, as we as evious

Associat otes swi in c ssors

sta tit was ect to iat ties.

Association is exclusive sentative of two
certifica units in District: Unit A Unit B,

latter including chi ren i s center employees. Its ini tial
iations proposal inc matters in common to both

negotiating uni ts.
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At all times, the Distr ict refused to negotiate the change in

the health plan claims processor. On September 22, 1977, the

Distr ict retained Western Administration Company as the

administrator/claims processor for the Distr ict i s self-insured
heal th plan for a one year per iod effective November 1, 1977. At

the time of the hear ing, the Distr t and Western Administration

Company had not yet entered into a written contract.

The Distr ict expected to save about $140,000 a year by the

change from Blue Cross to Western Administration Company. To

serve its new account, Western Administration hired new personnel,

purchased new equipment and incurred other expenses.

th Western

processor, the

an remain exact

inistrat
fits under

same as

as administrator and claims

Distr ict iS self-insur 1

with Blue Cross. In
"gr areas" involving payment of cIa , cla will paid in
accor wi t act ices r Blue Cross. As r

Blue Cross, disputes will continue to be referred to a local

med ical soc iety for resolut ion.

The d specifications wh will form is the

contract wi Western inistrat ovi at rejec
ful c are to re rr to Distr ict ision.

However, of is avis str t to

i Western inistrat th in tion concerni

s lar a r Blue Cross so at sir
cla II in same manner. Distr t itself
will not make cIa eligi Ii terminat s.
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The bid specifications also provide that cla files are the

Distr ict' s property, whereas they previously belonged to Blue
Cross. However, the sale purpose of this provision is to allow
the claims files to be transferred to a new claims processor in

the future. The Distr ict itself does not intend to take physical

possess ion of the claims files.

Although not specifically provided for in the contract

tween the Distr ict and Blue Cross, under Blue Cross an employee

who terminated his District employment could obtain Blue Cross

conversion coverage wi thout proof of insurabili ty. Under Western

Administration, the District has not yet added a conversion plan.

However, until it finds a carrier for a conversion plan, it will

allow the to continue in the Distr ict i s self-insur
health

r Blue Cross administrat

recei a r ular Blue Cross

the

if at

s in

card

al
s

national recognition and acceptability. After November 1, 1977,

under Western Administration, the employees received an

i tification card issued by the Distr ict itself. Blue Cross

also an "Inter Service Benefit Bank" tem r

ission to one its 7,000 r ita
r areas of

1 Blue Cross

Nort rn Cali
health

Cali nia, a

country is guaran

ise,
direct

Ils Blue Cross

inistration,nia.
s to

Western strict's
ital Council of Nor

i tal admission ogram.

rn

r is
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program, if a hospi tal in the area ver if ies coverage, payment is

guaranteed and the hospi tal will send the bill directly to Western

Administration and will not require a down payment from the

patient. But outside of northern California, there is no such

requirement that a hospi tal bill Western Administration directly.

The hospi tal could, at its discretion, require full payment from

the employee who then would have to submi t the paid bill to

Western Administration for reimbursement.

Dur ing summer vacations, teachers as a group travel outside

of northern California qui te often.
Blue Cross is regulated by the State Insurance Commissioner

in such areas as contracts, certificates, brochures, advertising

and consumer protection. Nei t r Western Administration nor the

District is r however. the State Corporations

Commissioner esentiy is consi r i whe r Distr t must

reg ister its health under the Knox-Keene Heal Care Service

Plan Act of 1975 (Heal and Safety Code section l340 et seq.).
The Di str ict pays the full cost the health plan for

s worki three- s t or more, ates
cost s work ss. re is no ev nce in

record as to difference, if
s r Blue Cross and Western

to

inistrat
se
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DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW_li____~_______~_____

1. The - negotiations - agreements - do not moot this - yniair practice-

£!~I~~. -_...._~-~--- "'5R_~_____"".!J__""_____""_~_

The Distr ict argues that this unfair practice charge is moot

in that the parties have entered into collective negotiations

agreements which do not specifically reserve the issue herein. To

support its posi t , the Distr ict points to the Associat IS

specific reservations, both before and after ratification of the

agreements, which reservations do not include the health plan

claims processor issue.
However, the plain meaning of Article l, section 5 of the

reements, as set th at page 2 in the Findings of Fact,

ars to inc is issue. Bo Ms. Mr. Wilson,

re tive Associat the Distr t negotiators,

testifi t Ms. Isohn as ked h r Article l, section

5 included the esent unfair practice charge. While Mr. Wilson

testified that he did not recall replying to this question,

Ms. Mendelsohn said Mr. Wi repli "yes." Because

Ms Me 1 I S recollect related matters was tter
r r t s reas Mr. Ison not) ,

ri ficer cr its her version of this conversat

Furt rmore, Associat if ical reser is issue

ratificat of Unit B reement.

There e, r the circumstances, it wou unj ust to

fi that rties i iations reements un ir
practice charge.
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2. The change in administrator and claims processor _ of the-
DìstiictTs seir=iñsured -nealth - pIã~attectëã lñe - Rëãn-rãñ
Eë~i ts ~nd _~h~~or e i~egotì ~EI- --------- ---

It is clear that the benef i ts of the Di s tr ict 's group health

plan are wi thin the scope of representation under section 3543.2.

However, in this case, the benefits themselves remain the same,

and the Distr ict remains its own carr ier of its self-insured

plan.3 The sole, unilateral change by the District was in the

admini s tr a tor and claims processor of the health plan.

There is a strong presumption that unilateral action by an

employer to change benefi ts under negotiation is per se an

unlawful refusal to negotiate in good fai th. Absent compelling

justification, an employer is obligated to maintain the status quo

and not change existing working conditions or benefits pending

negotiation of a collective negotiations agreement. NLRB v. Katz

(1962) 369 u.s. 736 (50 LRRM 2177); Borden, Inc. (1972) 196 NLRB

i I 7 0 r 8 0 LRRJ\1 12 4 0, l24 4 J .

Decisions under the Labor Management Relations Act, as

amended, which serve as useful precedent on similar issues

arising under the EE~A 4 hold that administration of an employee

health plan is one of the negotiable elements of an employee

heal th plan.

3The change to sel insurance in July, 1975 is not at issue

4Firefighters v. City of Vallejo (1974) 12 C.3d 608, 61S-l7,

C1l6 CaL. Rptr. son; Sweetwater Union School District (11/23/76)
EERB Decision NO.4.
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" .. (T) here is unanimity on the proposition that
benefits, coverage, and administration of - a - health
plan ar e manda tor y bar g a iñi~itë:~ëmpñãsiS-ããed ;
i'eK'rman~Chillingworthv. -Pacific Electrical
ëõntr ãëtõrš-AššRTñ:~I~~~-PsüpP:~ LRRM
j74;-~;-itiñg-Bastain~Blessing-v. NLRB (6th Cir.
1973) 474 F. 2d 49, ~~-~~~~br~-~ññ~igñt and - Power
Co. v. NLRB (2d Ci r. 197 3) 476 F. ~-r~;~~~-----
JI;Meãi'ealManors, Inc. (l973) 201 NLRB l88, 82
LRRM 127~T-------

s, if change in administration from Blue Cross to Western

Administration affected the health plan benefi ts, then the

Distr ict i s unilateral change in claims processors constituted a
failure to negotiate in good faith.

In the present case, the hear ing off icer ass igns Ii t tle, if
any, weight to the following factors which the Association argues

are s in alth plan inistration: referral of claims to

Distr ict for advice, ownership cIa files, lack of

conversion k of state ulat ion. As ind icated in

Fi i of Fact, none of these tors si ificantly af ts
benefits so as to require negotiation since, as a practical

matter, present practice will conform to that under Blue Cross.

However, the loss to the employees national

r ized Cross rela k system,

lves, a effect on S i al
fits. It is s touts of rn Cali nia,
use its ition , a Blue Cross

card ilitates ission in r r itals
as to Distr tis own card. Additionally, n



outside of northern California, for the same reason, an employee

wi th a Blue Cross card is less likely to have to pay a deposi t

upon admission to a hospital or pay in advance for a visit to a

doctor and then seek reimbursement from the health plan.

Thus, the substitution of the District's own identification

card for the Blue Cross card directly affects certain of the

benefits under the health plan. Since teachers tend to travel

outside of northern California during the summer, and since a

hospi tal admission dur ing such vacation travel is likely to be of

an emergency nature, the affected benef i ts assume greater

importance. Therefore, the change of claims processor affected
health benefits and by making the change unilaterally, the

Distr ict refused to negotiate in fai in violation of

section 3543.5(c).

Association also alleges that Distr ict' s uni ral

act v sect 3543.5 (b). Meet and iate rights are

specifically enforced under subdivision (c). It wou be

redundant for these same rights to be enforced under subdivis

(b). Rather, legislative rpose for subd is (b) must

n to en ce r r i ts to exclus ive

r esentatives or izations sections 3543

3543.1.

it wou

Fur rmore,

serve no useful

a violation of s ivis (c) ,

ofto fi a rivative vi t
s i vision
relief to

(b) since a f i
Association. See

i wo not af d i tional
ia School District 7)

EERB Decision No. 19, at 6.

12



As to the alleged section 3543.5 (a) violation, there is no

evidence that the Distr ict made the unilateral change for the

purpose of discriminating against, interfering with, or coercing

employees because of their exercise of protected rights. Nor is

there evidence that the unilateral action had such natural or

probable consequence. See ~~Di~2~!!~!~~!!Z~~~~ti~ v. San-
Dieguito-union-Higb-School-District (9/2/77) EERB Decision------------- - --
No. 22. On the contrary, it is found that the District took the

action to save money and attempted, as best as it could, not to

change benefits. Under the circumstances, no section 3543.5(a)

violation has been proved and this allegation will be dismissed.

REMEDY

In Article l, section 5 of the parties' negotiations

agreements, the parties themselves have agreed to negotiate any

items in the Association iS ini tial proposal round to be wi thin the

scope of representation by the PERB. This is, of course, an

appropr iate remedy in a case where the employer has refused to

negotiate, and will be ordered as part or the remedy herein.

The Association rurther requests that the Distr ict be ordered

to reinstate Blue Cross as the administrator/claims processor of

the District's self-insured health plan. However, it is only

necessary to require the District to provide the same facilitated
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hospi tal admission and guaranteed payment outside of northern

California as were provided under Blue Cross administration.5

Western Administration was retained by the District for a

one-year period which ends on October 31, 1978. Because the District

made the unilateral change for economic reasons (cf. National

Terminal Baking Corp. (1971) 190 NLRB 465 (77 LRRM 1339)),

apparently wi th the good fai th belief that it was non-negotiable,

and because most of the plan benefi ts and administration remain

unchanged, it is determined that an order requiring immediate

provision of the disputed items is unwarranted.

Rather, the addi tional items will not be required to be

provided until November, l, 1978, upon expiration of Western

Administration's initial one-year term. This will give the

parties an opportunity to negotiate the matter and work out a

solution between themselves which accommodates both the

Association's negotiating rights and the District's legitimate

cost-savings objectives. Such an ar rangement effectuates PERB

policy. (Cal. Admin. Code, tit. 8, sect. 3500l)

If before November l, 1978 the parties reach a mutually

sat is factory agreement after negot iat ing th is matter, such

5rt very well may be that only Blue Cross can provide the
required items, but this supposition need not affect the nature of
the Proposed Order herein.

Furthermore, no order is made with respect to doctors' vis its
outside of northern California for the reason that although lack
of a Blue Cross card certainly could make a difference, the health
plan's present and previous levels of acceptance wi th doctors
outside of northern California are difficult to quantify and there
is insufficient evidence on this point.
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agreement, reduced to writing, may be submitted to the Regional

Director as proof of compliance wi th this portion of the Proposed

Order in lieu of providing the disputed items.

Finally, the District will be ordered to post copies of the

Proposed Order. A posting requirement effectuates the purposes of

the EERA in that it informs employees of the disposition of the

charge and announces the Distr ict' s read iness to comply wi th the
6ordered remedy. In ~ndQ!-!~~~ v. !~ (1978) 77 Cal.App.3d

822, 827, Cal. Rptr. , the court upheld an unfair labor

practice remedy under the Agricultural Labor Relations Act 7

which required the employer to post, mail and read a notice to

employees. The mailing and reading are unnecessary here because
we are deali with a ic school with a re ively
stable work force, and which has bul tin boards on whi employee

notices tr itionally are pos

PROPOSED ORDER

Upon egoi findings of fact, conclusions of

entire record of is case, suant to Government

sect 354L.S(c), it is or r as

6posti
as ame
1 NLRB

s LMRA,
v. NLRB, ( 19 3 5 )

LRRM 600l,;
r 8 LRRM 41 5 J .v.

7La Code sect 1140 et seq.
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The Oakland Uni fied School Distr ict, its governing board,

super intendent and other representatives shall:

A. CEASE AND DESIST FROM:

l. Unilaterally taking action on matters affecting items

wi thin the scope of representation wi thout meet ing and negotiating

request wi th the Oakland Education Association.

B. TAKE THE FOLLOWrNG AFFrRMATIVE ACTION DESIGNED TO

EFFECTUATE THE POLICIES OF THE ACT:

l. Upon request, meet and negotiate wi th the Association

wi th regard to fac iIi tated admission to, and guaranteed payment
for, hospi tal serv ices outs of nor thern Cal i fornia.

2. If the parties do not reach written agreement on the

above matter by November 1, 1978, the Distr ict shall provi the

same facilita admission to, ranteed nt for,
i tal serv ices outs i northern California as were provided

r ev Blue Cross inistration of Distr ict i s

sel insured health plan.

3. Prepare and post a copy of this order until November 1,

1978 or until wr i tten agreement is reached wi

is matter,

in e

certifi
4. At

Francisco

this order.

the Associat on

ver is sooner, at its rters f ice

at a icuous t re notices to

s are customar i

ti r i , noti San

1 Director of action ta to wi
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IT is FURTHER ORDERED that the unfair practice charge is

DISMISSED with respect to the allegations that the District

violated Government Code section 3543.5(a) and (b) by its

unilateral change in the claims processor of its self-insured

employees health plan.

Pursuant to California Administrative Code, title 8, section

32305, this Proposed Decision and Order shall become final

on __22ne~1~~l~1~~~__________, unless a party files a timely

statement of exceptions and supporting br ief wi thin twenty (20)

calendar days following the date of service of th is dec is ion. Any

statement of exceptions and supporting br ief must be served

concurrently with its filing upon each party to this proceeding.

Proof of service shall be filed wi th the Board itself. See

California Administrative Code, title 8, sections 32300 and 32305

(as amended).

Dated: . May 1.7., 19.78----------------~.._-
..

--~....-GËRALDA~Ì3Eë!R---~---
Hear ing Off icer
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